the hedge was not considered to be effective as defined in IFRS. The change in the fair value of these instruments, i.e. a loss of
€0.1 million, was thus recorded in profit or loss.

31.12.2008

in € thousands
Amount

authorised
Amount

used

Short-term financing and bank overdrafts 82,850 23,008

Financial liability linked to securitisation programme 118,560 92,836

Other bank borrowings

- Term loan 211,018 211,018
- Revolving loan 236,108 85,282

31.12.2008

Fixed rate paid
(average)

Notional
Fair value at
31.12.2008

Less than 1 year 3.45% 35,000

1 to 2 years 3.54% 65,000

2 to 5 years 3.73% 60,000

TOTAL NOTIONAL AMOUNT AT 31.12.2008 160,000 -3,305

92 MANITOU GROUP / 2008 ANNUAL REPORT

Consolidated financial statements

6.8. Analysis of sensitivity to exchange rate movements

Sensitivity to exchange rate movements was determined based on receivables, liabilities, cash and available-for-sale financial
assets as at 31.12.2008 for the main currencies in which the Group operates.

Sensitivity corresponds to an increase or decrease of more than 5% in the exchange rates concerned relative to the year-end
exchange rate.

31.12.2008

in € thousands USD/EUR
+ 5%

GBP/EUR
+ 5%

AUD/EUR
+ 5%

Receivables 258 332 190

Financial liabilities -596 -69 67
Cash and cash equivalents 294 288 33

Effect on income -44 551 289

Note 7 - Inventories
Gross

in € thousands
31.12.2007

Reclass /
Scope

in
Movement Translation

difference 31.12.2008

Raw materials 104,547 19,708 -2,439 -758 121,059

Work-in-progress 57,048 2,147 -41,969 -217 17,009

Finished goods 104,920 68,945 57,487 -5,527 225,826

Goods 50,503 5,250 2,979 -1,585 57,147

TOTAL 317,019 96,051 16,059 -8,087 421,042

Provision

in € thousands
31.12.2007

Reclass /
Scope

in
Movement Translation

difference 31.12.2008

Raw materials 1,154 3,320 165 -175 4,464

Work-in-progress

Finished goods 3,848 -727 3,092 -369 5,843

Goods 5,021 1,350 1,266 -116 7,520

TOTAL 10,023 3,942 4,522 -660 17,827

Net value

in € thousands
31.12.2007

Reclass /
Scope

in
Movement Translation

difference 31.12.2008

Raw materials 103,393 16,389 -2,604 -584 116,594

Work-in-progress 57,048 2,147 -41,969 -217 17,009

Finished goods 101,073 69,672 54,396 -5,157 219,983

Goods 45,482 3,900 1,714 -1,469 49,627

TOTAL 306,996 92,109 11,536 -7,427 403,215

Consolidated financial statements

2008 ANNUAL REPORT / MANITOU GROUP 93

Note 8 – Trade receivables

in € thousands

31.12.2007
Reclass/

Scope
in

Movement Translation
difference 31.12.2008

Of which
more than 90
days past due

Current

Trade receivables - gross 269,047 140,219 -81,439 -11,581 316,247 20,278

Trade receivables - impairment 3,367 7,042 476 -775 10,110 6,828

Trade receivables - net 265,681 306,137 13,449

Non-current

Trade receivables - gross 5,103 -5,055 48 0

Trade receivables - impairment 3 3 0

Trade receivables - net 5,103 45 0

TOTAL 270,784 306,182 13,449

Outside the American market, the Group generally uses credit insurance or factoring to protect its trade receivables. In certain cases,
based on the Group’s knowledge of the customer, the amount due from a given customer may be higher than the amount covered.

In the American market and in accordance with sector practices, GEHL has stock financing agreements, known as floor plans,
with its distributors for periods of up to nine months. Under these floor plans, the distributors must make payment for the machines
as soon as they are sold to the end-customer and no later than on conclusion of the stock financing agreement. Distributors do